## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
435-33 (COR)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and commending Johnny Meno	08/12/16	09/21/16					09/16/16
		Taitague, Firefighter II, on the occasion of his retirement	11:22 a.m.	4:00 p.m.					
		after thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the							
		Government of Guam, of which twenty-eight (28) years							
		were with the Guam Fire Department, and to further							
		extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' and							
		best wishes to him in his future endeavors.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 435-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Johnny Meno Taitague, Firefighter II, on the occasion of his retirement after thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the Government of Guam, of which twenty-eight (28) years were with the Guam Fire Department, and to further extending a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* and best wishes to him in his future endeavors.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Johnny Meno Taitague is the son of Joseph and Lourdes Taitague;
- 4 and is the youngest son of eight (8) children, with six (6) sisters and a brother. He was
- 5 born and raised in the beautiful southern village of *Inarajan*, where he currently resides

- with his family; and is celebrating his retirement with his five (5) wonderful children:
- 2 Louria, Ha'ani, Jesse, Santiago and Diego; and
- 3 WHEREAS, growing up, Johnny attended *Inarajan* Elementary School,
- 4 Inarajan Junior High School, and he graduated from Guam Vocational Technical High
- 5 School. He later attended Guam Community College and the University of Guam,
- 6 where he received his Associates Degree in Fire Science; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Taitague is a military veteran, who served in the United States
- 8 Army from 1976 through 1980. He attended basic training and completed the Advanced
- 9 Individual Training at Fort Gordon, Georgia. He was stationed in Germany for a few
- 10 years and completed his last duty tour in Arizona; and
- WHEREAS, in 1982, Johnny began his Government of Guam career serving as
- 12 a part-time employee with the University of Guam, where he worked as a plant aide,
- which was a job he enjoyed; and
- WHEREAS, in 1984, Johnny decided to pursue a job as a Conservation Officer
- with the Department of Agriculture; and after working there for four (4) years, he went
- on to continue his public service career as a Firefighter with the Guam Fire Department
- 17 in 1988; and
- WHEREAS, after many years of commitment and perseverance, Johnny Meno
- 19 Taitague was promoted to the position of Firefighter II, as he was a well-respected
- 20 fireman who was knowledgeable of his assignments and excelled at all he was tasked
- 21 to do; and
- WHEREAS, Johnny Meno Taitague had received numerous meritorious awards
- and commendations throughout his career; and he was also named as "Fireman of the
- 24 Year" during his time serving with the Guam Fire Department; and
- WHEREAS, after dedicating more than thirty-eight (38) years of his life to
- 26 honorable Government of Guam service, Firefighter II Johnny Meno Taitague has

- decided to retire and devote more quality time being with his children and family, spend
- 2 more time farming and fishing, and most of all to just enjoy retirement; now therefore,

3 be it

7

10

12

13

4 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na

5 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

6 of Guam, recognize and commend Johnny Meno Taitague, Firefighter II, on the

occasion of his retirement after thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the

8 Government of Guam, of which twenty-eight (28) years were with the Guam Fire

9 Department; and does further extend a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' and

best wishes to him in his future endeavors; and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Johnny Meno Taitague, Firefighter II; to Fire Chief

14 Joey San Nicolas, Guam Fire Department; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I

15 Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA 'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

THOMAS C. ADA

**Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules** 

Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

www.roryforguam.com • email; cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

Resolution No. 435-33 (COR) – FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Johnny Meno Taitague, Firefighter II, on the occasion of his retirement after thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the Government of Guam, of which twenty-eight (28) years were with the Guam Fire Department, and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' and best wishes to him in his future endeavors."

TO NOT SIGNATURE DATE TO ADOPT TO ABSTAIN ADOPT Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas 1-mai Member Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member Senator V. Anthony Ada 9-14-16 Email Minority Leader **Senator Mary Camacho Torres** Minority Member

For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:	
oponsor orginature.	**************************************
Staff Contact Person: The Cla Markete	
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only CertifiedReturned  Name: Chri kini Char	
Name:	
Date: 09.14.14	
Notes:	